pervisory Board. IRRBB is measured in respect to
both economic value and earnings at risk within a 12-
month horizon in different interest-rate scenarios,
including both parallel and non-parallel shifts in inter-
est rates. In addition to the monitoring of overall risk
tolerance, sub-elements of IRRBB are measured
daily in respect to the additional limiting.

The asset and liability management of the Group
drives the interest-rate risk in the banking book, and
a number of activities and risk factors drive the inter-
est-rate risk. These include factors such as funding
and liquidity risk, interest-rate risk from non-matur-
ing deposits, and optionality and interest-rate floors
within client products.

Management of interest-rate risk in the banking
book is addressed by hedging with different instru-
ment types and with a high attention on alignment in
accounting principles.

The interest-rate sensitivity in the banking book,
measured by economic value, is illustrated below in a
50-bp parallel shift in interest rates. The figures do
not include the pickup in NII from deposits, resulting
from a realization of current forwards:

INTEREST-RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK
DKKm 2022 2021

+50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp
DKK 372 -421 208 -194

EUR 40 -33 121 -114
Other -7 7 -7 7
Total 405 -446 322 -301

A sudden parallel increase in interest rates would
positively impact the Group’s economic value from
the banking-book positions, whereas decreases in
interest rates reduce the economic value.

The sensitivity to falling interest rates increased from
DKK -301 million in 2021 to DKK -446 million in 2022.
The inclusion of deposits from Handelsbanken Den-
mark has enhanced the risk, but the general sensitiv-
ity from deposits and the expected new interest in-
come have increased with the increasing rates.
Hedging the interest rate risk from deposits has

Jyske Bank / Risk and Capital Management / Market Risk / 39 of 59